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AR BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
Maling Mdmu - ) WES 8(TE: m@.u.u 3
POST OFFICE BOX 430 233 GUADALUPE, SUITE 3400 KATHERINE A, THOA
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78767-0430 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 @ 612/305-7400 » Fax: 512/305-7401 EXECUTIVE DIRECTC - \ .o s =
July 31, 2001 i?%%
Michael Van Doren, RN, MSN LT
TPAPN 22"
PO Box 9877 g
Austin TX 78766-9877
RE: Olivia Fern Moore, RN Olivia Fern Moore, RN
¢/o Larty Churn, LCDC 804 S. 16th Strect .
Coastal Bend Alcohol & Drug Rehab Center Kingsville, Texas 78363
36 N, Country Club Place (361) 595-5389
Corpus Christi, Texas 78407

Texas Lic. #: 625029
Social Security #: 642-50-0034

Dear Mr. Van Doren:

In an attempt to allow Olivia Fern Moore the opportunity to receive treatment and rehabilitation for
substance abuse, the Board took action on July 31, 2001, referring the nurse to the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN).

Your continued cooperation and assistance are greatly appreciated. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (512) 305-6838. .

Sincerely,

AA =

Anthony L. Diggs '
Director of Investigations

ALD/CB/cb

Enclosure:  Board Order
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS ™ i+ ™ -
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

(LI LSS LSRR A LR 22 2 P2 T E2EL A2 2 R 222 22222l

In the Matter of License Number 625029 §  AGREED
issued to OLIVIA FERN MOORE §  ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of OLIVIA FERN MOORE, License Number 625029,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent. =~ -

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(bX9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 8, 2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. .
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Misericordia Hospital School of Nursing,
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, in 1975, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on January 23, 1996.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1975 1980 Staff Nurse . Cross Cancer Institute
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

625029:059
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Respondent’s professional employment history continued:

1980 - 1981

1982 - 1994

1995

February 1996 - May 1996

June 1996 - February 1997
March 1997 - November 1997
December 1997 - February 1998
March 1998 - February 2000

March 2000 - June 2000

August 2000 - October 2000
November 2000

November 2000

December 2000 ~ January 2001

625029:059
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Staff Nurse

Not employed

in Nursing

- Staff Nurse

StaffNuse

-

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Not employed

in Nursing

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

T-681 P@B4/011 F-125

Misericordia Hospital
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

Edson Health Care Center
Edson, Alberta, Canada

 Spohn Kleberg Hospital

Kinggsville, Texas

Spohn Brooks Clinic
Falfurrias, Texas

Spohn Kleberg Hospital
Kingsville, Texas

Charter Behaviora! Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

Christus Spohn Hospital
Shoreline
Corpus Christi, Texas

Corpus Christi Medical Center (@)
Corpus Christi, Texas

Canterbury Villa
Kingsville, Texas

Kingsville Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center
Kingsville, Texas

IHS Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

C40
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Respondent’s professional employment history continued:

10.

11,

February 2001 - May 2001 Staff Nurse Padre Behavioral Health
System, Inc.
Corpus Christi, Texas

At the time of the incident described in findings of fact number seven (7) through ten (10),
Respondent was employed as a staff nurse with Christus Spohn Hospital Shoreline, Corpus
Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4) months.

Respondent, on or about June 8, 2000, while employed with Christus Spohn Hospital. . . . .

Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, misappropriated Demerol from the facility. Respondent's
conduct was likely to defraud the facility of-the cost of the medication;

Respondent, on or about June 13, 2000, while employed with Christus Spohn Hospital
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, signed out Demerol on the controlled substance record for
patient account numbers SH294757, SH294481, and SH295715 but failed to document the
administration of the Demerol on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) and 24 hour
patient notes. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure patients in that subsequent caregivers
would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an
overdose.

Respondent, on or about June 13, 2000, while employed with Christus Spohn Hospital
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, made false entries in the medical record of patient account
number SH296410 documenting the administration of Demerol that was not administered.
Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the patient of the cost of the medication.

Respondent, on or about June 20, 2000, while employed with Christus Spohn Hospital
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, signed out Demerol on the controlled substance record for
patient account numbers SH296410 and SH297046 but failed to document the administration
of the Demerol on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) and 24 hour patient notes,
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure patients in that subsequent caregivers would rely
on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

Atthe time of the incident described in findings of fact numbers twelve (12) and thirteen (13),
Respondent was employed as a staff nurse with The Corpus Christi Medical Center, Corpus
Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) month.
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12, Respondent, on or about September and October of 2000, while employed with The Corpus
Christi Medical Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, withdrew Demerol from the pyxis system for
numerous patients but failed to accurately and completely document the administration of the
Demerol on the MAR and the 24 hour patient notes. Respondent's conduct was likely to
injure patients in that subsequent caregivers would rely on her documentation to further
medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

13. Respondent, on or about September 23, 2000, while employed with The Corpus Christi
Medical Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, withdrew Demerol from the pyxis system for patient
account number D014751242 without a physician's order. Respondent's conduct was likely
to injure the patient in that the administration of Demerol without a phys:c:an s order could
result in the patient suffering resplratozy depress:on ‘ ,

14.  Respondent, on or about December 5, 2000, subnutted an apphcauon for employment to [HS
Hospital at Corpus Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, on which Respondent failed to list Christus
Spohn Hospital Shoreline and The Corpus Christi Medical Center both of Corpus Christi
Texas on the employment history. Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive IHS Hospital
at Corpus Christi, which was deprived of Respondent’s complete employment history.

15.  Atthetime of'the incident described in findings of fact numbers sixteen (16) through eighteen
(18), Respondent was employed as a staff nurse with IHS Hospital at Corpus Christi, Corpus
Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) month.

16.  Respondent, on or about January 21, 2001, while employed with IHS Hospital at Corpus
Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, misappropriated Demerol from the facility. Respondent's
conduct was likely to defraud the facility of the cost of the medication.

17.  Respondent, on or about January 21, 2001, while employed with IHS Hospita! at Corpus
Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol as evidenced by
a positive drug screen. Possession of Demerol is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Demerol by a Registered
Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition and could impair the nurse’s ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate asscssments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the panent in potential danger.

18.  Respondent, on or about- January 21, 2001, while employed with IHS Hospital at Corpus
Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, lacked fitness to practice professional nursing as evidenced by
her being found in an unconscious state. Respondent’s condition may have impaired her
ability to make rational, accurate and appropriate assessments, judgments and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

625029059 4. C40

N ad & TR I L 1 Zan
po oA ok 4 i



85-15-'@8 15:44 FROM-TPAPN 5124672620 T-681 PBOB7/@11 F-125

19.  Atthe time of the incident described in findings of fact number twenty (20) and twenty one
(21), Respondent was employed as a staff nurse with Padre Behavioral Health System, Inc.,
Corpus Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) months.

20.  Respondent, onorabout May of 2001, while employed with Padre Behavioral Health System,
Inc., Corpus Christi, Texas, misappropriated Demerol and Lortab from the facility.
Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility of the cost of the medication.

21.  Respondent, on or about May 0f2001, while employed with Padre Behavioral Health System,
Inc., Corpus Christi, Texas, engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol, Lortab and
Marijuana. Possession of Demerol, Lortab and Marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the
Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Demerol, Lortab and

- Marijuana by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition and could impair the
nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. .

22.  The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

23.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care duc to intemperate use of controiled substances or chemical

dependency.

24.  Respondent's conduct described in Findings Number seven (7) through ten (10), twelve (12)
through fourteen (14), sixteen (16) through eighteen (18), twenty (20), and twenty-one (21)
resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

25, Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. .

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4),(12),(19),(20)&(22).

625029:059 «5. C40
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4., Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 625029, heretofore issued to
OLIVIA FERN MOORE, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301,410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT in licu of the
samﬂon of Revocatxon under Section 301.45 3, Texas Occupatmns Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

(2) Upon accepténce into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN 10 notify the Board of Nurse .
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practiée Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

625029:059 -6- e 2"&
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
10 Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work owutside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK,
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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v o RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order, I neither admit nor deny the violations
alleged berein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinaty action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this

- Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

signed tis |4 day of%ﬂ_-qg#__, 20_0_1_.
OLQIA FERN MOORE, Respondent

4
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ,,lﬂ_, day o WL# , 20 0 l .

Notary Public in and for the State of QJ&/A/

625029:089 -8

C40
LR A 809 200

f



65-15-'@8 15:44 FROM-TPAPN 5124672626 T-681 P®811/@811 F-125

. WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order

that was signed onthe _othlayof i1y 2001 , by OLIVIA FERN MOORE, License

Number 625029, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this 315 tday of __JULY , 201

Katheyine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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